

No. 20-17480

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ADAM SCHELL; ANDREW M. OLSON; ANGELA MATT ARCHITECT INC.; BENJAMIN TYLER DUNN; BRADLEY CONNER; BRENDAN DALY; BRYAN SHEFFIELD; CATHERINE LAMENZO; DARRYL LECOURS; DEREK WINEBAUGH; EDDIE FIELD; GISBEL DE LA CRUZ; INGRID SALGADO; JENNIFER NEMET; JOHN KUBALA; KEN GALLUCCIO; MARK MILLER; MELISSA ST. CROIX; MICHAEL BOWMAN; MICHAEL SKENA; NORBERT KAHLERT; STEPHEN FRANCK; STEVEN FERDINAND; STEVEN RAWCZAK; SVEN HOFMANN; THOMAS SIEHL III; TONYA DREHER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VOLKSWAGEN AG, VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., AUDI OF AMERICA, INC.; AUDI AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, (Audi AG); AUDI OF AMERICA, LLC; ROBERT BOSCH, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company; ROBERT BOSCH GMBH, a German corporation,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:17-cv-04372-CRB

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

STEVE W. BERMAN
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

DEEPAK GUPTA
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(415) 573-0336
deepak@guptawessler.com

May 3, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ROBERT B. CAREY
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
11 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1000
Phoenix, AZ 85003

STUART MCKINLEY PAYNTER
THE PAYNTER LAW FIRM PLLC
1200 G Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005

CELESTE H.G. BOYD
THE PAYNTER LAW FIRM PLLC
106 S. Church Street, Suite 200
Hillsborough, NC 27278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	6
Statement of the issue	6
Statutes and rules	6
Statement of the case	6
I. Factual background.....	6
A. Volkswagen fakes development of “clean diesel” technology by cheating on federal emissions tests.	6
B. Volkswagen intentionally defrauds U.S. consumers with false claims of environmental friendliness.....	9
C. The scheme unravels, and Volkswagen faces consequences.....	11
II. Procedural background.....	13
A. Former purchasers and lessees of “clean diesel” cars file suit.....	13
B. The court initially concludes that the plaintiffs have standing.....	14
C. The plaintiffs’ experts use established methods to estimate out-of-pocket damages.	16
D. The court excludes the plaintiffs’ expert opinions and dismisses the case for lack of Article III standing.....	20
Summary of argument.....	21
Standard of review	24
Argument.....	24

I.	The plaintiffs were injured when they overpaid as a result of Volkswagen’s fraud.	24
A.	The district court used the wrong legal measure of damages.	26
B.	The court’s rejection of the diminished-value analysis was economically irrational.	33
C.	The court imposed an overly stringent burden on the plaintiffs to precisely prove damages.....	36
II.	Although they are not required to prove it, the plaintiffs did not, and could not have, recovered their overpayments by reselling or trading in their cars.	39
A.	The plaintiffs need not prove the amount, if any, that they recouped from reselling or trading in their cars.....	40
B.	The plaintiffs proved that they did not, and could not have, recouped their full overpayments.....	47
III.	The plaintiffs have demonstrated Article III injury.	56
	Conclusion	57
	Statement of related cases.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Mills</i> , 286 U.S. 397 (1932)	42, 43
<i>Alig v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 2021)	47
<i>Allco Finace Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	47, 56
<i>Alliance Mortgage Co. v. Rothwell</i> , 900 P.2d 601 (Cal. 1995)	41
<i>Bagdasarian v. Gragnon</i> , 192 P.2d 935 (Cal. 1948)	24
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	36, 37, 38
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	35, 36, 37
<i>Carnation Co. v. Olivet Egg Ranch</i> , 189 Cal. App. 3d 809 (Ct. App. 1986)	45, 55
<i>Chaset v. Fler/Skybox International, LP</i> , 300 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 233 P.3d 1066 (Cal. 2010)	42, 43
<i>Cole v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	56
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	55
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	43
<i>George v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 103 (8th Cir. 2017)	46

<i>Green v. Denver Rio Grande Western Railroad Co.</i> , 59 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Harris v. American Investment Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 220 (8th Cir. 1975)	37, 39
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl's Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013).....	57
<i>Hotaling v. A.B. Leach & Co.</i> , 159 N.E. 870 (N.Y. 1928)	43
<i>In re Digimarc Corp. Derivative Litigation</i> , 549 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Marketing, Sales Practices, & Products Liability Litigation</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ishikawa v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011).....	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Marsu, B.V. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 185 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 1999).....	36, 55
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	46, 56
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.</i> , 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	43, 44
<i>NCAA v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	47

Nguyen v. Nissan North America, Inc.,
 932 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2019).....41, 43

Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) 39, 56

Pulaski & Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.,
 802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015) 24, 41, 43

Ridgeway v. Walmart,
 946 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 55

Siverson v. United States,
 710 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1983)43

Southern Pacific Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Co.,
 245 U.S. 531 (1918)42

United States v. Henderson,
 241 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2000).....24, 47, 51

United States v. Mateo-Mendez,
 215 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2000).....24

United States v. Morales,
 108 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 1997)24

Wool v. Tandem Computers Inc.,
 818 F.2d 1433 (9th Cir. 1987) 25

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1961 14

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3) 9

40 C.F.R. § 86.1803-01 9

40 C.F.R. § 86.1809-10 9

Other Authorities

13A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3531.4
(3d ed. 2008 & Supp. 2020)47

Hillary A. Sale & Robert B.Thompson, *Market Intermediation, Publicness, and
Securities Class Actions*, 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 487 (2015) 35

Jack Ewing, *VW Focuses on U.S. Market in Bid to Be World's No. 1 Automaker*,
The New York Times, Jan. 7, 2011.....7

Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions for the Ninth Circuit § 5.345

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 549.....5, 24, 27, 28

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 920A.....42, 44, 45
